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ABSTRACT

Quality is the core concern of every educationist but it is perceived variedly by the
people even in same position. Global changes have shaken the world around us and our
government is under obligation to switch over to such systems that address quality at length.
In our situation certain measures have been taken by the federal and provincial governments.
Federal government proclaimed 18® amendment which transferred most of the powers to the
provincial governments. Provincial government devised their own plans to switch over to
quality. In Punjab a road map has been given, along with the standards to be followed and
undergoing the process of accreditation as an obligation for the provincial government
institutions posed by HEC. Teacher certification is in the pipe line. The current study was an
endeavor to explore definition of quality as perceived by the respondents, the features
deemed desirable for the respondents, inadequacies of the system of education in Pakistan,
approaches followed by quality concerns, and the ways novice and accomplished teachers
think of quality. Study is qualitative in nature because in depth information about perception
of quality was indented to be brought to light. There are about five city districts of Lahore out
of which Ravi City District permitted for the conduct of research titled, “perceptions of
quality education of secondary school teachers”. The addresses of the schools were obtained
from the web site of the Ravi City District and the head teachers were approached through e-
mail, mobile and their land line numbers for seeking permission to conduct research over the
teachers of the respective schools. On practices of quality concerns and respondent from the
informed consent they were intimated with the schedule devised for the conduct of interview
which included the school, teacher, date, time venue. It was reconfirmed one day earlier of
the conduct of the interview. Forty teachers showed their consent. It was a volunteer type of
sampling. The interview protocol was developed in consultation with the senior professors of
education department of the university. After getting it face validated it was sent to the
respondents to enable them to share the questions with their friends and prepare the crisp
answers on the basis of their schools. There were five questions which were posed to each
and every respondent which were; perception about description of quality education,
acceptable features'for quality-education, short comings-and inadequacies in the current
Pakistan education, Strategies to promote quality education, Problems encountered in
promoting quality education and Comparison of perceptions between principal and teachers,
and experienced teachers and novice teachers. The findings of the research were that teachers

define quality variedly about 11 contents emerged the leading one was managing for the



person as a whole, about 14 necessary characteristics of quality were put forth by the teachers
the major being teacher commitment and qualification, about 12 strengths and weaknesses
were pointed out by the teachers the major being examination oriented culture, in response to
the question pertaining to, ways and means to promote quality education 12 possibilities
were put before us the prominent being clarity of goals and directions and finally 14
deterrents to quality were pointed out by the teachers during the conduct of interview. The
recommendations covered that short comings and inadequacies should be considered by the

policy makers, and the policies framed should sustain till their maturity.



DEDICATION

This humble effort is dedicated to those who remain learners throughout their life in
cbedience to-the verdict of Holy Prophet (S.A.W).



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I bow down before the Almighty, Who gave patience and courage to acconiplish the
arduous tagk-of research. I pray the Lord of lords to count me among the followers of Holy
Prophet (S.A.W). The moments of tension and fatigue becomes part of the history when you
find consoling souls around you, I was lucky enough to have the supervisor of the thesis act
the way I longed for. Dr. Khalid Rashid changed rny attitude towards working and learning, I

am appteciative of his tolerance and patience.

, Man made efforts become true because of the critical appreciation of friends and
colleagues. My peer group including Ch. Abdul Hanif Arif, Rizwan ul Haq, Tayyab Froog,
and Muhammad Zaheer Asghar, who always gave me critical remarks which made me rectify

and improve and I am thankful to them.

I Would ever remember the attitude of faculty of the department of education for their
accommodating and pleasing attitude towards those working on their research work, with a
sweet concern. I would thank Prof Dr. Abdul Hameed Dean for listening to me patiently,
whenever I visited him Prof Dr. Muhammad Zafar Iqbal and Mr. Sajid Masood for
administrative facilitation at all moments, Dr Usman khalil, Dr Khushi Muhammad and

Dr Seema Arif for their motivating attitude, which kept me working through hard moments.

The respondents of my study who volunteered to be the subjects of study deserve my

heartfelt gratitude for sparing time and responding with sincerity and courage.

. There are certain personalities whose endeavors keep you on the track I could find
thesg characteristic of patience and submission in Mr. Saleem Dogar who never blew up
fnspirg of the hard and teasing students deal. I would ever remember his sweet offers of tea

when I felt like -

My thanks go to my parents in particular and my elder brother and his wife in general

for the help they extend me in the shape of finance help.

AM



Chapter 1
l..l
1.2:
13
14
1.5
1.6

1.7

Chapter 2

2.1.

2i2
221
222

23

232

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
mTRbDUCTION
Background of the study
Statement of the prc;blgrn
Objectives of the study
Research questions
Significance of the study
Assumptions of the study
Delimitations of the study
Theoretical framework
Key words
LITERATURE REVIEW
Notions of quality
ISO clarifies quality as
Pakistan school education quality assurance framework
Define perception difference between perception and behavior
Perception
Perception and reaiity-
Relation between perception and behavior
Perceiving leads to doing
Two possible roads to flexibility

Research on quality

Page No.

10
10
11
12
13

15



Chapter 3
3.1

3.2

3.2.1

322

33

3.4

3.5
Chapter 4
4.1

42

Table No.4.2.1

42.1.1

42.1.2
42.13
42.14
42.15
42.1.6
42.1.7

4218

Table 4.2.2

]

42.2.1

RESERACH DESIGEN AND METHODOLEOGY
Research orientation

Research methodélogj

Method of sa_mp]mg. '

Informatioﬁ of the sample

Priot research

Metliodslof .data collection and analysis

Validity and reliability

PRESENTATION AND DATA ANALYSIS

Sources of data
The findings
Teacher’s perceptions of quality embracing varied dimensions

Managing for development of person as a whole leading to

development of students potentials

Fulfilling students’ needs

Frequent evaluation or reflection by school

Presenting -well planned learning environment

Trained and qualified teachers motivate students to learn
Meeﬁng‘th:c needs of the sacic_ty

Other dg%scripti_on of quality education

Comparison of perceptions between principal and teachers, and

experienced teachers and novice teachers
Crucial characteristics of quality education

School facilities and resources

vi

24
24
24
25
25

25

28
28
28

30

30
31
31
32
32

33

34

35



42272
4223
4724

4235
423

Table No. 2 ..
423.1
4.23.2

4.‘2 3‘3

4234
4.2.3.5
423.6

423.7

4.2.4
Table 4.

4.24.1

4242
4.24.3
4244

42.4.5

Teacher facinrs
Adaptive practices
Other desirable features

Comparison of perceptions of principal and teachers, and

experienced teachers and novice teachers

Short comings and inadequacies in the current Pakistan

educdtion
Strengths and weaknesses of existing Pakistan education
Examination-oriented culture

Heavy workload of teachers

Unstable education policies and poor quality or implementation

of education policies

High student-teacher raiio

Ignorance of the low-achievers

Other short comings and inadequacies

Comparison of perceptions between principal and teachers,

experienced teachers and novice teachers
Strategies to promote quality education
Ways and means to promote quality education

Setting r_:_leéf goals and direction by school and role of the

government

Provision of different kinds of activities for students
Creating space for teachers

Notifying. the parents of the school goals

Making use of evaluation

vij

36

37

38

38

39

39

40

41

44

44

45

46

47

48

48



4.72.4.6

42.4.7

42.5
Table 5

42.5.1

42352
4253
4254
42.55

425.6

Chapter 5

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

3

Remiedial classes to help lew-achievers

" Other strategies to promote quality education

Comparison of perzeptions between principal and teachers of

the same school, and experienced teachers, and novice teachers
Problems encountered in promoting quality education
Deterrents to promotion of quality

Problems that have already been mentioned in the previous

chapter

Lack of consensus among teachers and poor team-work
Too mu-ch emphasis on the discipline of students
Insufficient resources

Other problems or hindrance to promoting quality education

Comparison of perceptions between principal and teachers of

the same schocl, and experienced teachers, and novice teachers

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND

SUGGESTIONS
Summary

Findings
Conclusions
Reéummehdati.bpt- :
Suggestions

REFERENCES

Vi

50
51

52

53
54
54
55

56

57
58
61
61
61

62



Appendiz' A Interview questions for school principals and teachers 67

Appendix B Transcripts of the interviews with school principals and tcachérs 68
1 ~interview No. 1 69
- in’ﬁ;ﬂdcw No.2, - 73
3 | Interview No. 3 77
4 Interview No. 4. . 83
S Interview No. § 87
6 Interview No. 6 90
T Interview No. 7' 93
8: Interview No. 8 97
9 Interview No. 9 100
10 Interview No. 10 103
11 Interview No. 11 | 107
12 Interview No. 12 113
13 Interview No. 13 . 116
14 Interview No. 14 119
15 Interview No. 15 121
16 Interview No. 16 ; 124
17 Inierview No. i7 ~ - 126
18 Interview No. 18 . e 128
19 Interview No. 19 | _ 130
20 Interview No. 20 132
21 Interview No.21 134
2 Interview No. 22 136



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

35
36
37
38
39

40

2

Interview No. 23 .

Interview No. 24

Interview No. 25

Interview No. 26

Interview No. 27
Interview No. 28
Interview No. 29
Interview No. 30
Interview No. 31
Interview No. 32
Interview No. 33
Interview No. 34
Interview No. 35
Interview No. 36
Interview No. 37
Interview No. 38
Interview No. 39

Interview: No. 40

138

140

142

144

146

148

150

152

154

156

158

160

162

164

166

168

170

172






